

7

CS DJ ADJ 1086/23

M/S INTERMARC Vs. LE MEUBLE OFFICE TECH PRIVATE LIMITED  
AND OTHERS

**24.07.2024**

Present: Ms. Shalini Nair, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff through VC.  
None for Defendants.

WS not filed on behalf of the Defendants. Therefore, right of the Defendants to file WS stands closed and their defence is struck off. Defendants are hereby proceeded ex-parte.

I have perused the record and heard the Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.

After going through the record, I am of the opinion that the Court can exercise its discretion under Order VIII R 10 of CPC. As the WS has not been filed, the allegations and averments of the plaintiff stand admitted. No purpose would be served by further prolonging the present matter. The Plaintiff is entitled to judgment forthwith.

Considering the facts and circumstances, the suit of the Plaintiff is decreed under the provisions of Order VIII R 10 of CPC. **The Plaintiff is entitled to a decree of recovery of Rs. 16,10,049/- along with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of filing of suit till date of realization to be paid jointly and severally by the Defendants.**

**Cost is also awarded to the Plaintiff.**

Decree sheet be prepared accordingly.

File be consigned to Record Room after necessary compliance.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**DJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/NEW DELHI**  
**24.07.2024 (A)**