

4 CS DJ ADJ 1086/23

M/S INTERMARC Vs. LE MEUBLE OFFICE TECH PRIVATE LIMITED
AND OTHERS

17.04.2026

Present: Ld. counsel for plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Anunoop P. S. Ld. counsel for defendant.

Plaintiff has moved the present application seeking permission to place on record additional documents. There is a submission that the suit may be disposed off as settled out of the court as claim satisfied. Neither party has any claim left against the opposite side on the said cause of action, which forms the subject matter of the suit.

Suit is disposed off as settled out of court.

Plaintiff is entitled for refund of entire court fees, as per notification no. F.14(105)/LA-2026/jtsecylaw/359-368 dated 06.03.2026 issued by Department of Law, Justice and Legislative Affairs, NCT of Delhi.

Section 16 reads as follows:-

*"Section 16- Refund of Fee.- Where the parties to a suit or appeal, at any stage of such **suit or appeal**, settle their dispute amicably, **with or without the intervention of the Court and with or without invoking any of the modes of settlement of dispute**, referred to in section 89 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (5 of 1908) and the said suit including Counter-claim, if any, or appeal is disposed of as settled/compromised by the court, the plaintiff/Counter-claimant **shall be entitled to a certificate from the Court authorizing him to receive back from the collector/competent officer, the full amount of fee, paid in respect of such plaint/counter claim.**"*

File be consigned to record room.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/17.04.2026